work using internal resources and reduce the ARO for work performed, we recognize gain if actual costs are less than the estimated costs plus
the third-party profit. Accretion expense and the ARO gain are recorded within cost of revenue because, through this arrangement, we are
providing D&D services to a customer. Any change to the ARO as a result of cost estimate changes is recorded to cost of revenue in the
statement of operations. We also recorded deferred costs to reflect the costs incurred to acquire the future revenue stream. The deferred cost
balance was initially recorded at $767.1 million, which is the same value as the initial ARO, and will be amortized into cost of revenue in the
same manner as deferred revenue, using the proportional performance method.

The information presented in the following tables has been adjusted to reflect our restatement resulting from our review of our accounting
treatment for the Zion Station transaction as more fully described in the �Explanatory Note� immediately preceding Part I, Item 1.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2010

(in thousands)

As Reported Adjustment As Restated
Assets
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on
uncompleted contracts(1) $ 119,133 $ (6,076) $ 113,057
Income tax receivable(2) 6,625 (6,095) 530
Other current assets(3) 9,575 95,848 105,423
Total current assets 591,149 83,678 674,827
Other noncurrent assets(3) 153,892 667,917 821,809
Total assets $ 2,717,786 $ 751,594 $ 3,469,380
Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities(4) $ 209,957 $ (1,700) $ 208,257
Facility and equipment decontamination and
decommissioning liabilities(5) 87,957 7,505 95,462
Deferred income taxes(2) 3,792 (1,365) 2,427
Unearned revenue(6) 25,712 96,357 122,069
Total current liabilities 438,828 100,797 539,625
Facility and equipment decontamination and
decommissioning liabilities(5) 685,763 47,563 733,326
Deferred income taxes(2) 51,469 37,355 88,824
Unearned revenue(6) � 672,417 672,417
Other noncurrent liabilities(7) 124,218 (121,227) 2,991
Accumulated deficit for the current period(8) (18,854) 14,689 (4,165)
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,717,786 $ 751,594 $ 3,469,380

Edgar Filing: EnergySolutions, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

17

(1) Reversal of unbilled amounts previously recorded for decommissioning work at Zion Station for the month ended
September 30, 2010.

(2) To reflect the tax impact of the various adjustments, including the establishment of a noncurrent deferred tax liability as of
September 1, 2010 related to unrealized gains on investments in the NDT fund.

(3) Initial deferred cost balance related to the Zion transaction as of September 1, 2010, net of amortization of costs.

(4) Reversal of accrued expenses previously recorded for incurred costs on decommissioning work at Zion Station for the
month ended September 30, 2010.

7

Edgar Filing: EnergySolutions, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

18

Table of Contents

(5) To reflect an increase to the initial Zion Station ARO balance recorded at September 1, 2010, offset by accretion expense
and Zion Station ARO settlement gains.

(6) Initial Zion Station deferred revenue balance, net of revenue earned.

(7) Reversal of the amount due to Exelon previously recorded.

(8) Net impact of the adjustments to the statement of operations.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2010

(in thousands)

As Reported Adjustment As Restated
Revenue(1) $ 419,353 (1,697) $ 417,656
Cost of Revenue(2) (363,600) (5,054) (368,654)
Gross profit 55,753 (6,751) 49,002
Selling, general and administrative expenses(3) (38,195) 276 (37,919)
Income from operations 21,510 (6,475) 15,035
Other income (expense)(4) 1,025 28,898 29,923
Income (loss) before tax and noncontrolling interests (11,296) 22,423 11,127
Income tax expense(5) (8,319) (7,734) (16,053)
Net income (loss) (19,615) 14,689 (4,926)
Net income (loss) per share
Basic (0.23) 0.17 (0.06)
Diluted (0.23) 0.17 (0.06)
Number of shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 88,582 88,582 88,582
Diluted 88,582 88,582 88,582

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010

(in thousands)

As Reported Adjustment As Restated
Revenue(1) $ 1,303,582 (1,697) $ 1,301,885
Cost of Revenue(2) (1,160,567) (5,054) (1,165,621)
Gross profit 143,015 (6,751) 136,264
Selling, general and administrative expenses(3) (97,342) 276 (97,066)
Income from operations 20,838 (6,475) 14,363

Edgar Filing: EnergySolutions, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

19

Other income (expense)(4) 2,045 28,898 30,943
Income (loss) before tax and noncontrolling interests (29,491) 22,423 (7,068)
Income tax expense(5) (12,344) (7,734) (20,078)
Net income (loss) (41,835) 14,689 (27,146)
Net income (loss) per share
Basic (0.49) 0.17 (0.32)
Diluted (0.49) 0.17 (0.32)
Number of shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 88,504 88,504 88,504
Diluted 88,504 88,504 88,504

Adjustments to restate selected financial data for the quarter ended September 30, 2010:

(1) Net impact of the recognition of the Zion Station deferred revenue using the proportional performance method, after
consideration of the deferral of the $5.1 million gain related to the planning contract.

(2) Net impact of amortization of deferred costs plus Zion Station ARO accretion expense offset by Zion Station ARO